are reasonably represented by the amounts of RMB2,662,000,000 (RENMINBI TWO

BILLION SIX HUNDRED SIXTY TWO MILLION ONLY)  which is broken down into the

followings:

Caotong Coal Mine

RENMINBI NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO MILLION AND TWO

HUNDRED THOUSAND ONLY (RMB972,200,000).

Heiwan Coal Mine

RENMINBI TWO HUNDRED SIXTY TWO MILLION AND FOUR HUN DRED

THOUSAND ONLY (RMB262,400,000).

Baolong Coal Mine

RENMINBI ONE BILLION TWENTY SIX MILLION AND THREE H UNDRED

THOUSAND ONLY (RMB1,026,300,000).

Changhong Coal Mine

RENMINBI FOUR HUNDRED ONE MILLION AND ONE HUNDRED

THOUSAND ONLY (RMB401,100,000).

14.0 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis for the Values in Use of the Coal Mines are arrived at using the

income approach and have been performed whereby each of the parameters involved in

the valuation have been tested independently in order to test the fair market value

change in response to variations of the magnitudes of the parameters.

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/8138/15

 49

14.1 Caotong Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from

base case
Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

12.59% -3% 1,121,200,000 15.33%
13.59% -2% 1,067,600,000 9.81%
14.59% -1% 1,018,100,000 4.72%
15.59% (base case) 0% 972,200,000 0.00%
16.59% +1% 929,700,000 -4.37%
17.59% +2% 890,100,000 -8.44%
18.59% +3% 853,400,000 -12.22%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

-10% -10% 558,000,000 -42.60%
-7.5% -7.5% 640,300,000 -34.14%
-5% -5% 733,300,000 -24.57%
0% (base case) 0% 972,200,000 0.00%
+5% +5% 1,310,500,000 34.80%
+7.5% +7.5% 1,531,200,000 57.50%
+10% +10% 1,794,700,000 84.60%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

0% -3% 995,600,000 2.41%
+1% -2% 988,400,000 1.67%
+2% -1% 980,600,000 0.86%
+3% (base case) 0% 972,200,000 0.00%
+4% +1% 963,200,000 -0.93%
+5% +2% 953,400,000 -1.93%
+6% +3% 942,900,000 -3.01%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/8138/15

 50

14.2 Heiwan Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from

base case
Enterprise
Value
(RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

12.59% -3% 288,600,000 9.98%
13.59% -2% 279,400,000 6.48%
14.59% -1% 270,700,000 3.16%
15.59% (base case) 0% 262,400,000 0.00%
16.59% +1% 254,400,000 -3.05%
17.59% +2% 246,800,000 -5.95%
18.59% +3% 239,600,000 -8.69%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value
(RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

-10% -10% 60,300,000 -77.02%
-7.5% -7.5% 110,400,000 -57.93%
-5% -5% 159,500,000 -39.21%
0% (base case) 0% 262,400,000 0.00%
+5% +5% 386,600,000 47.33%
+7.5% +7.5% 457,900,000 74.50%
+10% +10% 536,100,000 104.31%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value
(RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

0% -3% 291,700,000 11.17%
+1% -2% 282,200,000 7.55%
+2% -1% 272,500,000 3.85%
+3% (base case) 0% 262,400,000 0.00%
+4% +1% 251,900,000 -4.00%
+5% +2% 241,100,000 -8.12%
+6% +3% 230,000,000 -12.35%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/8138/15

 51

14.3 Baolong Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from

base case
Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

12.59% -3% 1,243,500,000 21.16%
13.59% -2% 1,163,800,000 13.40%
14.59% -1% 1,091,700,000 6.37%
15.59% (base case) 0% 1,026,300,000 0.00%
16.59% +1% 966,700,000 -5.81%
17.59% +2% 912,300,000 -11.11%
18.59% +3% 862,500,000 -15.96%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

-10% -10% -381,400,000 -137.16%
-7.5% -7.5% -116,400,000 -111.34%
-5% -5% 196,300,000 -80.87%
0% (base case) 0% 1,026,300,000 0.00%
+5% +5% 2,452,700,000 138.98%
+7.5% +7.5% 3,625,500,000 253.26%
+10% +10% 5,335,200,000 419.85%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

0% -3% 1,300,300,000 26.70%
+1% -2% 1,219,800,000 18.85%
+2% -1% 1,129,100,000 10.02%
+3% (base case) 0% 1,026,300,000 0.00%
+4% +1% 906,000,000 -11.72%
+5% +2% 761,500,000 -25.80%
+6% +3% 587,800,000 -42.73%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/8138/15

 52

14.4 Changhong Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from

base case
Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

12.59% -3% 466,700,000 16.36%
13.59% -2% 443,100,000 10.47%
14.59% -1% 421,300,000 5.04%
15.59% (base case) 0% 401,100,000 0.00%
16.59% +1% 382,400,000 -4.66%
17.59% +2% 365,000,000 -9.00%
18.59% +3% 348,900,000 -13.01%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
 (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

-10% -10% -309,300,000 -177.11%
-7.5% -7.5% -175,800,000 -143.83%
-5% -5% -14,700,000 -103.66%
0% (base case) 0% 401,100,000 0.00%
+5% +5% 992,800,000 147.52%
+7.5% +7.5% 1,429,100,000 256.30%
+10% +10% 2,005,800,000 400.07%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

0% -3% 569,300,000 41.93%
+1% -2% 518,700,000 29.32%
+2% -1% 462,900,000 15.41%
+3% (base case) 0% 401,100,000 0.00%
+4% +1% 328,800,000 -18.03%
+5% +2% 241,500,000 -39.79%
+6% +3% 138,000,000 -65.59%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/8138/15

 53

AAL hereby certify that it has neither a present nor prospective interest in the appraised

assets or the value reported.

This conclusion of value was based on generally accepted valuation procedures and

practices that rely extensively on the use of numerous assumptions and the

consideration of many uncertainties, not all of which can be easily quantified or

ascertained.

AAL has not investigated the title to or any liabilities against the asset appraised.

This valuation report is issued subject to our General Service Conditions attached